Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee C

TUESDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 10 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee C
held on 26 January 2009.

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 7 - 8)
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the public and
press from the meeting as it contains “exempt” information as defined in Section 100A
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely that it contains information relating to any
individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

7. APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE (PAGES 9 - 30)
To consider an application for a Personal Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

8. RE-INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
That the Committee are asked to resolve to re-admit the public and press into the
proceedings to hear the unrestricted items on the agenda as stated.

9. ANADOLU TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 33B GRAND PARADE, GREEN LANES,
LONDON N4 (ST ANN'S WARD) (PAGES 31 - 80)
To consider an application by Anadolu Turkish Coffee House to allow supply of
alcohol at the premises.

10. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above.

Yuniea Semambo Anne Thomas

Head of Local Democracy and Member Services Principal Committee Coordinator

5™ Floor (Non Cabinet Committees)

River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2941

225 High Road Fax: 020-8489 2660

Wood Green Email: anne.thomas@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ

Monday, 08 June 2009



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009

Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott

MINUTE SUBJECT/DECISION ACTON
NO. BY

LSCC19.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

LSCC20.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCC21.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

LSCC22.| MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 16
December 2008 be approved.

LSCC23.| SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCC24.| THE MOLL CUTPURSE, 58-60 HIGH ROAD, N15 6JU (SEVEN
SISTERS WARD)

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the application by Mr Paul
Gonsalves, for a license to allow for the provision of regulated
entertainment and sale by retail of alcohol at the above premises. The
Committee was advised by the licensing officer, that the Police had
made representations, under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder
objective, that due to the later hours applied for it was felt that a digital
CCTV system should be installed at the premises. The system should
be capable of recording for 28 days and should be able to take digital
images of people entering the premises. The recordings must be made
available to Police officers and the Local Authority on request. This
request had been agreed by the applicant. Representations had also
been received from the Noise Team and Mr Pearce was in attendance to
present recommendations. Further representations had also been
submitted on behalf of local residents on the grounds of noise problems,
anti-social behaviour from people within the vicinity on a daily basis.

The Committee enquired whether it was normal to extend hours on Bank
Holiday weekends and in response was advised that it was normal
practice for applicants to make this request.

Mr Pearce, representative from the Noise Team addressed the




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009

Committee and requested that if the application were to be granted for
recorded and live music then they would want to see conditions in place
so residents would not be affected. The conditions outlined in the report,
if adhered to would reduce the likelihood of residents being affected by
noise. The officer outlined those conditions on page 30-31 of the report
which were suggested should be considered.

The Committee enquired of the Noise officer, whether there had been
any complaints received by residents and were advised there were
none.

The applicant’'s representative informed the Committee that the
application was for a new premises licence with the same conditions as
on the current licence with the exception that the one hour extension on
a Monday Bank Holiday would now not be required and would accept a
variation to the application.

The Committee was further informed that the applicant already had a
personal Licence, was a qualified as a door supervisor and intended to
live on the premises. The applicant had proposed to employ a bar
supervisor who would also have a personal licence.

The applicant’s representative further addressed the comments raised
by local residents, who raised objections regarding the extension of
operating hours. It was pointed out to the Committee that the applicant
had applied for the current operating hours. The Committee was
reassured by the applicant’s representative that there was no evidence
of notices being issued to the premises and that the applicant intended
to keep all the doors/windows shut during licensable activities as a new
ventilation system had been installed. A sound system would also be
installed as advised by the Noise Team and the recommendation
advised by Mr Pearce would be complied with.

The Committee enquired of the applicant whether patrons smoked
outside the back and front of the premises and in response was advised
that they were only restricted from taking drinks outside after 10:30pm.
The licensing officer further advised the Committee that the area was
subjected to a street drinking zone.

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Sub Committee ‘C’ decided to grant the application
as amended subject to the mandatory conditions and the operating
schedule.

1. Mandatory condition 19.

2. Opening hours as applied for with the exception of the removal of
the additional hour requested for on Bank Holiday Monday.

Subject to the following additional conditions:




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009

3. All doors and windows will remain closed during the regulated
entertainment activities. Doors used for patrons to enter or leave
the premises will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff told
to ensure that they are not propped open. A member of staff shall
be required to ensure doors are opened for as brief a period as
possible.

4. The licensable activities shall conclude a minimum 30 minutes
before the premises are due to close, to prevent excessive noise
breakout as the premises empties.

5. Entrance/exit from the premises whilst regulated entertainment
activities are ongoing shall be via a lobbied door to minimise
noise breakout.

6. All speakers are to be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to
prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining
properties.

7. Adequate receptacles for use by patrons will be provided in the
local vicinity. The positioning of the receptacles will be agreed
with the Licensing Officer.

8. All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly
maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from
odour.

9. llluminated external signage shall be switched off when the
premises are closed.

10.Security lights or flood lights shall be positioned to minimise light
intrusion to nearby residential premises.

LSCC25.

THE POACHERS, 423 LORDSHIP LANE, N22 5DH (WEST GREEN
WARD)

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the application and advised
that this was a variation application to allow extended hours for provision
of regulated entertainment and sale by retail of alcohol at the above
premises. Ms Barrett also advised that the premises would continue to
observe the existing conditions on the premises licence operating
schedule during the extended hours as amended by this application. Ms
Barrett further advised the Committee that the Noise Team had made
representations and would like to make amendments to their report.
Further representations had also been received from local residents who
objected to the extended hours due to noise nuisance coming from the
premises, rowdy behaviour and fighting of patrons.

Mr Pearce, the Noise Team representative addressed the Committee
and advised that the requested operating hours were inappropriate due
to the close proximity of residential dwellings. He outlined those




Page 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C
MONDAY, 26 JANUARY 2009

conditions recommended in his report which could prevent nuisance to
residents, given that complaints had been received but not in the recent
past.

A local resident voiced concerns regarding past events that there had
been noise nuisance until 1:00am however, more recently the doors had
been kept shut and this seemed to work. It was reiterated to the
Committee that if this could be continued there would be no concerns.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Committee and advised
that this application requested earlier operating hours from 10:00am.
The premises were taken over in November 2008, from the previous
owner and since then no issues related to noise nuisance had been
received. Given that there had been live music events since November
2008, the application for regulated live entertainment could be contained
as recommended in the conditions suggested by the Noise Team
representative.

In response to questions raised by the Committee the applicant’s
representative explained that the extended hours were to enable
flexibility for the provision of regulated entertainment as it was proposed
that live music would not always finish at the end time. The applicant
was agreeable to live music ending at least one hour prior to the close of
business.

The Licensing officer clarified to the Committee that the applicant had
not requested that the condition relating to door supervisors be removed
from the application. However, the previous Committee had not
provided times for the condition.

The Legal officer requested clarification on the use of the back outdoor
area and in response was advised that is was a small area enclosed by
walls and was a better area to contain people who wished to smoke and
who could only gain access to the area from inside the pub.

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the application
subject to the mandatory, the conditions in the operating schedule of the
existing licence and the following additional co
[...]
eighbours arising from
odour.

LSCC26.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 09:15pm.

Clir David Beacham

Chair




Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will

be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(i) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four
licensing objectives i.e.

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(i) public safety,

(i)  the prevention of public nuisance, and

(iv)  the protection of children from harm.

6. The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested
topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them.

WITNESSES

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a withess and decides any
such request.

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request.

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE

9. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to
introduce late documentary evidence.

10. If so, the Chair will ask
[...]
HE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\7\1\Al00017174\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc




Page 9 Agenda ltem 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



~ Agenda ltem 9

4

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 16" June 2009

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at ANADOLU TURKISH COFFEE
HOUSE, 33B GRAND PARADE, GREEN LANES, HARINGEY, LONDCN N4 1LG

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected ST ANN’S

1. Purpose

To consider an application by ANADOLU TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE to allow Supply
of Alcohol at the premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
{c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives. '

Report authorised by: RobinPayne...................................7.& “ ,
Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions
4. Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: ANADOLU TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre, High Road Wood
Green N22




Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page No. 2

5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Mr Okkes Ulgur in respect of
Anadolu Turkish Coffee House, 33B Grand Parade, Green Lanes, London N8
2XZ under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1

Supply of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2300 hours

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday 1100 to 2330 hours

General-all four licensing objectives

The standard practices listed below will be maintained at all times. All
reasonable steps will be taken to ensure that the premises will have a positive
impact upon the local environment and its residents at all times.

5.3 Crime and Disorder

At least two members of staff will be on the shop floor between 2200 hours
and closing time.

CCTV shall be installed, operated and maintained in agreement with the
Police. The system will enable a frontal head and shoulders image of every
person entering the premises. The system shall record in real time and
operate whilst the premises are open for licensable activities. The recordings
shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days. Recordings shall be made
available to an Authorised Officer or a Police Officer (subject to the Data
Protection Act 1998) within 24 hours of any request.

Premises shall be well lit both inside and out to deter offenders and support
the CCTV (subject to any planning constraints).

Premises to adopt Challenge 21 The National Proof of Age Standards:
Scheme.

5.4 Public Safety

Appropriate fire safety procedures will be in place along with appliances
including fire extinguishers (Foam, H20 and CO2), fire blankets, internally
illuminated fire exit signs, a smoke detector and emergency lighting. All
appliances will be checked annually and co
[...]
n the gmunds of polential noise nuisanse to ﬁearby
residents; lter: fauling of the puhla:: hig hwayﬁ anti-seclal behaviour such 85 Wrlnation in
dmnﬂays |mitering which would polentially attract prostitulion etc. The result would be loss of

mamﬁy

p;eaenca ﬂf su::h an aatab!ushmnt ura iﬁmfdﬂnrﬁﬁﬂp will an!erﬁsmfy ths risk fo that gruug: ﬂﬁﬂ
spport wiorleer said that, It weubd ;re:al:s more prablems.

Hauswy -~ L

Wams (PRINT} Mo | Wameolftreof

RS |77]Chsmmaap cols
R FIELD

-?aﬁﬁm L

‘%‘l‘ "Chg o ed® qond

o 18 |cuestiznan, anul 1
ML o € | fé::: ST EREIELD EZpi
%ﬁiﬁﬁm fiE Lﬁs‘m A @a IE,Ec:l GC{ME
E LGﬁd =3 Py e 0 E’ S frond Fharmed

. =, "
“Suutie el |61 ¢ w@ﬂw&{ M oS | L

Samps o] S,

B ‘,m:ﬁ B ﬁ‘gﬁi ) - El_ifj [ﬂg ‘é“:{.?_;;, l —‘l"{.—!’gl"‘mj;, {;E{EEL .

Rty e ér!f' I¥. Bimmatl. Lead L;b@ﬁznﬁ; ffices, Linis 271272, Lee Valiny Technopsd, Ashlzy Ao, tmmﬁhamfﬂndmﬁ H’i? §B?é

£ ogresenimizns will be made aalable o Bl soofizants baodew, g sh e
fo

ﬁﬁ&b@'&i” a¥




* Fielurm l: his B Biarsatl, Loz Lingrsd L
A egresontatans will Bo made gl o all soalics

Vally Technapash, Aehiny Fosd, Teniaram, London 097 L,




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of Procedure
	7 Application for a personal licence
	Personal licence remainder of report

	9 Anadolu Turkish Coffee House, 33B Grand Parade, Green Lanes, London N4 (St Ann's Ward)
	Anadolu part 2
	Anadolu part 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 
Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub Committee C held on 
26 January 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC06. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of the following item. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  

 The Committee considered an application for a personal licence. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 
 

RE-INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be re-admitted for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 
 

ANADOLU TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 33B GRAND PARADE, 
GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 (ST ANN'S WARD) 

 

 At the start of proceedings, the applicant’s representative, Mr Dadds,  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

made a submission that the Ladder Community Safety Partnership 
(LCSP) was not an interested party, and that their representations 
should not be considered by the Committee. Mr Dadds reported that he 
had contacted the LSCP in advance of the meeting to ask for details of 
who the LSCP was making representations on behalf of and whether 
they had the authority of these individuals to do so, and that this 
information had not been supplied. Mr Sygrave, representing the LSCP, 
reported that, in response to the request from Mr Dadds, he had made 
clear that the LSCP was making representations on behalf of residents 
living at the east end of Mattison Road, for which the LSCP had signed 
authority from individual residents. The legal officer advised the 
Committee that names and addresses of individuals making 
representations relating to applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
must be supplied in advance of any hearing, in order to demonstrate 
their proximity to the premises and to enable the applicant to prepare for 
the hearing.  
 
The Committee adjourned for five minutes to take legal advice. 
 
On the resumption of proceedings, the legal officer advised the 
Committee that the LSCP would be permitted to submit their 
representations on this application but that in future details of the 
individuals being represented must be provided when representations 
were made, so that the applicant had the opportunity to prepare fully for 
the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, presented the report on an application 
for a new premises licence at Anadolu Turkish Coffee House, 33B Grand 
Parade, Green Lanes to allow supply of alcohol at the premises. 
Representations on the application had been made by the noise team, 
and it was reported that the conditions put forward by the noise team 
had been agreed with the applicant. Representations and a petition had 
also been submitted on behalf of local residents, relating to the issues of 
noise nuisance, disturbance to residents and the inappropriateness of 
the location on a residential street and the close proximity of housing for 
vulnerable adults. 
 
Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Service Manager, outlined the 
noise team representation and reported that the operating schedule did 
not adequately address the issues of noise caused by patrons outside 
the premises, patrons exiting the premises and deliveries. Mr Malcolm 
advised the Committee that the premises had been visited by the noise 
team but that a statutory noise nuisance had not been established. Mr 
Malcolm confirmed that the conditions put forward by the noise team had 
been agreed by the applicant. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Malcolm advised that 
the first occasion on which officers had visited the premises was 18 
March 2009. As a point of clarification, Mr Dadds advised that the 
application was for a licence until 2300hrs and closing time of 2330hrs to 
enable patrons to disperse. Mr Malcolm confirmed that this was 
acceptable to the noise team. Further to a question from Mr Dadds, Mr 

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

Malcolm confirmed that he was satisfied that, with the proposed 
conditions in place, the licensing objective on the prevention of public 
nuisance would be met. 
 
Mr  Dadds advised the Committee that each application must be judged 
on its merits and on the evidence provided in the application before the 
Committee.  
 
Objections were presented on behalf of local residents that the premises 
was situated on an entirely residential street and would be the first such 
premises in the vicinity. With the agreement of Mr Dadds, a photograph 
of the premises was submitted for consideration by the Committee, 
illustrating the proximity of the site to residential accommodation 
occupied by families and vulnerable adults. Objections were raised that 
customers of the premises would need to smoke outside on the 
pavement and that nuisance would also be caused by deliveries and by 
customers parking outside, damaging the local amenity. Concerns were 
also expressed that the hours applied for suggested that the premises 
would be operating more as a bar or social club than a café. The 
objectors reported that they were concerned about nuisance from noise, 
litter, disorder, anti-social behaviour, customers loitering in the area and 
obstruction caused to local residents. In response to a question from the 
Committee regarding the small size of the premises, objectors advised 
that a nuisance could still be caused by a small number of patrons, 
particularly in a residential area. 
 
Mr Dadds addressed the Committee and clarified that patrons would not 
be permitted to take alcohol outside the premises and that the side 
passageway within the curtilage of the property would be used for 
smoking to ensure that customers would not be standing out on the 
pavement. It was reported that the number of people permitted outside 
to smoke would be limited to five at any one time. Mr Dadds advised the 
Committee that the capacity of the premises would be 20 persons 
including staff, and suggested that this be added as a condition to the 
licence. 
 
Mr Dadds noted that the noise team had confirmed that, with the agreed 
conditions, the licensing objective on noise nuisance would be met and 
also that the police had made no representations on the application. Mr 
Dadds also noted that the premises had previously been a commercial 
premises and would remain a commercial premises, and that an 
application for planning permission was in the process of being 
prepared.  
 
The Committee was informed of the previous occasion when the 
premises had been found to be operating without a licence. The 
applicant accepted that this had been wrong, had co-operated fully with 
the responsible authorities and had ensured that the premises remained 
closed since that time. 
 
Mr Dadds reported that there would be no regulated entertainment at the 
premises, there would be a television and a small kitchen for the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

provision of snacks and drinks for the local Turkish community. By 
imposing the conditions agreed with the noise team, and the additional 
conditions offered by the applicant at the hearing, Mr Dadds reported 
that the licensing objectives would be met and that the application 
should be assessed on its merits. Mr Dadds advised the Committee that 
the conditions proposed addressed all the issues raised by the objectors. 
 
The Committee asked about the applicant’s intent to apply for planning 
permission, and Mr Dadds responded that a planning application was 
being prepared and would be submitted on the basis of the outcome of 
the licensing hearing. Mr Dadds also confirmed that no music would be 
played at the premises, just the television. In response to a question 
from the Committee regarding the hours applied for, it was reported that 
the hours applied for took into account the residential location and would 
ensure that all patrons had left the premises at an acceptable time so as 
not to undermine the licensing objectives. In response to a question from 
the Committee regarding the single entrance to the premises and access 
to the side passageway for smoking, it was confirmed that customers 
would need to use the public footpath to access the passageway to 
smoke but that limiting the number to five smokers at any one time and 
encouraging people not to stay outside by not providing outside seating 
and not permitting drinks outside would mitigate the disturbance caused. 
 
Mr Dadds clarified for the Committee that the proposed licensee and 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) were brothers, and that the 
proposed licensee also intended to apply for a personal licence to 
become a DPS. 
 
In response to questions from the objectors regarding the proximity of 
the smoking area to residential accommodation, Mr Dadds reported that 
in addition to limiting the number of smokers to five, staff would take 
proactive measures to ensure that customers behaved respectfully, and 
that anyone breaching this would be banned from the premises. In 
response to questions regarding planning issues, Mr Dadds advised that 
planning matters could not be considered by the licensing hearing and 
that applicants could apply for licensing and planning consents in any 
order. The Licensing Officer clarified that planning and licensing were 
separate regimes, and had to be considered separately as such.  
 
In response to a question regarding the choice of location for the 
premises, Mr Dadds reported that the applicant had an existing interest 
in this property and that having operated the site as an estate agent for a 
time, had been required to start a new commercial venture as a result of 
the effect of the current financial climate on the property market. In 
response to a question from objectors regarding the proposed opening 
hours, Mr Dadds stated that the hours applied for and the conditions 
agreed would enable the licensing objectives to be met. The objectors 
asked what proactive measures the premises would take to address 
noise issues, in response to which Mr Dadds advised that the number of 
customers in the premises and permitted outside to smoke would be 
limited, that there would be no seating outside or drinks permitted 
outside, in order to prevent customers lingering outside, and that 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

customers would be advised that if they did not behave appropriately 
they would not be served.  
 
In response to a question from Mr Malcolm, Mr Dadds reported that staff 
would be responsible for monitoring the number of smokers outside at 
any one time, and that this would be controlled by means of distributing 
one of five tags to each customer wishing to smoke outside. It was 
reported that the small size of the premises would enable staff to monitor 
the number of patrons. Mr Dadds suggested a condition requiring a 
telephone number to be available to enable local residents to contact the 
premises directly if they had any concerns.  
 
In response to questions from the legal officer, Mr Dadds confirmed that 
CCTV at the premises would cover both the interior and the side 
passageway. Mr Dadds also confirmed that the applicant was fully aware 
of all the conditions being agreed to, that, as representative, he had 
been provided with clear instruction in his meetings with the applicant 
prior to the hearing, that the applicant’s English was of a reasonable 
standard, and that an agent was also present at the hearing to provide 
any additional translations as required. 
 
In conclusion, the objectors reiterated their concerns that the granting of 
a licence would be detrimental to the residential nature of the vicinity and 
added that this would be a damaging precedent in the area. 
 
Mr Dadds advised the Committee in summing up that the application 
must be considered on its own merits. He requested that the application 
be granted as applied for. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the licensing objectives, licensing policy and 
all the representations made by the responsible authority (namely noise), 
the objectors and the applicant at the hearing. Whilst the Committee was 
not happy with the fact that the premises appeared to be a garage being 
used as a social club without planning permission, they were quietly 
confident that the impending planning permission would be lodged and 
the applicant would no doubt have been advised of the Council’s powers 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, should planning 
permission not be granted and they use the premises as a coffee house 
/ social club. 
 
Unfortunately, applications under the Licensing Act cannot directly 
consider planning issues, in so saying the Committee appreciated the 
representations on behalf of the residents of the area but were minded to 
grant the premises licence and condition it as follows: 
 

• Hours for the supply of alcohol:  
Monday – Sunday 1100 – 2300 

 

• Opening hours: Monday – Sunday 1100 – 2330 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

• The passageway is to be used for smoking and no more than 
five people are to use the passageway for smoking at any one 
time. 

 

• No more than twenty persons including staff are to be present 
on the premises at any one time, including in the passageway. 

 

• No alcohol is to be taken outside, including into the 
passageway. 

 

• No seating is to be provided in the passageway. 
 

• CCTV is to be trained on the entrance and also to include 
visual coverage of activities within the passageway and, as 
per the operating schedule, such CCTV footage is to be made 
available to the police and local authority on request. 

 

• A sign is to be in place in Turkish and English that patrons 
respect the residential area when leaving. 

 

• A telephone number is to be available to residents’ 
associations and neighbours, the phone number is to be 
staffed whilst the premises is open. 

 
The operating schedule conditions and also the conditions as agreed 
with the noise team are also to be imposed.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the passageway is the area to the right of 
the entrance when faced from the road, within the curtilage of the 
property, as outlined in the plan provided. 
 

LSCC10. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
CLLR DAVID BEACHAM 
Chair 
 


